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Investments

Held to Held to 
MaturityMaturity

Trading Trading 
SecuritiesSecurities

Available Available 
for Salefor Sale

2020--50%50%

ConsolidationConsolidation

Less than 20%Less than 20%

Debt Debt 
securitiessecurities

Not heldNot held--toto--
maturity or maturity or 

trading trading 
securities.securities.

Expected to Expected to 
be traded be traded 
within 3 within 3 
months.months.

Significant influenceSignificant influence ControlControl

For investments with less than a 20% ownership, what was For investments with less than a 20% ownership, what was 
managementmanagement’’s intent when making the investment?s intent when making the investment?

Equity MethodEquity Method

Over 50%Over 50%

Mark to Mark to MarketMarket Mark to Mark to MarketMarket Amortized CostAmortized Cost

ASC 320ASC 320--1010--2525 ASC 323ASC 323--1010--15 and 3515 and 35
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Held to Maturity
Alpha purchased 10%, 10Alpha purchased 10%, 10--year year $100,000$100,000 Beta bonds on July 1 for Beta bonds on July 1 for 
$88,530$88,530 when when otherother bonds are paying bonds are paying 12%.12%. Interest is paid on Interest is paid on 
June 30 and December 31.June 30 and December 31.

$5,000$5,000 xx 11.4699211.46992 ==
$100,000 x .31180 $100,000 x .31180 =  =  

$57,350$57,350
31,18031,180

$88,530 $88,530 

Discount = $100,000 Discount = $100,000 -- $88,530 = $11,470 $88,530 = $11,470 

11,47011,470Discount on Bond InvestmentDiscount on Bond Investment
100,000100,000Investment in HeldInvestment in Held--toto--Maturity SecuritiesMaturity Securities

88,53088,530CashCash

The bonds sell for $88,530 or 88.53The bonds sell for $88,530 or 88.53
(future interest revenue) (future interest revenue) 

(88.53% of $100,000)(88.53% of $100,000)

11,47011,470Discount on Bonds PayableDiscount on Bonds Payable
88,53088,530CashCash

100,000100,000Bonds PayableBonds Payable
3
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If purchased on April 1 If purchased on April 1 (in between interest payment dates):(in between interest payment dates):

100,000100,000Investment in HeldInvestment in Held--toto--Maturity SecuritiesMaturity Securities

91,030*91,030*CashCash

2,5002,500Interest Receivable Interest Receivable ($100,000 x 10% x ($100,000 x 10% x ¼¼))
11,47011,470Discount on Bond InvestmentDiscount on Bond Investment

On June 30, Alpha will receive $5,000 (6 months) of interest butOn June 30, Alpha will receive $5,000 (6 months) of interest but will have will have 
earned only $2,500 (3 months) of interest.earned only $2,500 (3 months) of interest.

Alpha will prepay the interest ($2,500) that wonAlpha will prepay the interest ($2,500) that won’’t be earned by June 30.t be earned by June 30.

5,0005,000CashCash
2,5002,500Interest ReceivableInterest Receivable

June 30June 30

[$100,000 x 10% x     = $5,000][$100,000 x 10% x     = $5,000]66
1212

2,5002,500Interest RevenueInterest Revenue

April 1April 1

*$88,530 + $2,500 = $91,030*$88,530 + $2,500 = $91,030
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312312Interest RevenueInterest Revenue
312312Discount on Bond InvestmentDiscount on Bond InvestmentDec 31Dec 31

312312Discount on Bond InvestmentDiscount on Bond Investment
5,3125,312Interest RevenueInterest Revenue

5,0005,000CashCash

5,000 5,000 Interest RevenueInterest Revenue
5,0005,000CashCash

Or the following compound entry:Or the following compound entry:

$11,470 discount/20 periods = $574$11,470 discount/20 periods = $574 RoundedRounded

$88,530 x 6% = $5,312 $88,530 x 6% = $5,312 -- $5,000 =$5,000 = $312 $312 RoundedRounded(Effective Interest Method)(Effective Interest Method)

(Straight(Straight--line Method)line Method)

Balance SheetBalance Sheet

$ 88,530$ 88,530
11,47011,470Less: Less: Discount on Bond InvestmentDiscount on Bond Investment

$100,000$100,000Investment in HTM SecuritiesInvestment in HTM Securities
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312312Interest RevenueInterest Revenue
312312Discount on Bond InvDiscount on Bond Inv

88,53088,530CashCash

100,000100,000Investment in HTMSInvestment in HTMS

5,0005,000Interest RevenueInterest Revenue
5,0005,000CashCash

$88,530x6%$88,530x6%--$5,000 = $312 $5,000 = $312 RoundedRounded

331331Interest RevenueInterest Revenue
331331Discount on Bond InvDiscount on Bond Inv

($88,530+312)x6%($88,530+312)x6%--$5,000 = $331$5,000 = $331

In 6 monthsIn 6 months

Bond interest rate = 10%Bond interest rate = 10%
Market interest rate = 12%Market interest rate = 12%

377377
377377

112,463112,463CashCash

100,000100,000Investment in HTMSInvestment in HTMS

6,0006,000Interest RevenueInterest Revenue
6,0006,000CashCash

$6,000$6,000––($112,463x5%) = $377 ($112,463x5%) = $377 RoundedRounded

$6,000 $6,000 -- ($112,463($112,463––377)x5%377)x5% == $396$396

In 6 monthsIn 6 months

Bond interest rate = 12%Bond interest rate = 12%
Market interest rate = 10%Market interest rate = 10%

Premium on Bond InvPremium on Bond Inv
Interest RevenueInterest Revenue

396396
396396

Premium on Bond InvPremium on Bond Inv
Interest RevenueInterest Revenue

11,47011,470Discount on Bond InvDiscount on Bond Inv 12,46312,463Premium on Bond InvPremium on Bond Inv

6
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Trading Securities
CostCostCompanyCompany

$15,000$15,000AA
8,0008,000BB

10,00010,000CC
$33,000$33,000TotalTotal

33,00033,000Investment in Trading SecuritiesInvestment in Trading Securities
33,00033,000CashCash

CostCostCompanyCompany
$15,000$15,000AA

8,0008,000BB
10,00010,000CC

$33,000$33,000TotalTotal

Market ValueMarket Value
$13,000$13,000

5,0005,000
12,00012,000

$30,000$30,000
3,0003,000Unrealized Loss on Trading SecuritiesUnrealized Loss on Trading Securities

3,0003,000Fair Value Adjustment Fair Value Adjustment –– Trading SecuritiesTrading Securities

Purchased the Purchased the 
following equity following equity 

securities.securities.

End of year 1End of year 1

8
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8,0008,000Investment in Trading SecuritiesInvestment in Trading Securities

7,0007,000CashCash

CostCostCompanyCompany
$15,000$15,000AA

10,00010,000CC
$25,000$25,000TotalTotal

Market ValueMarket Value
$19,000$19,000

8,0008,000
$27,000$27,000

5,0005,000Unrealized Gain on Trading SecuritiesUnrealized Gain on Trading Securities
5,0005,000Fair Value Adjustment Fair Value Adjustment –– Trading SecuritiesTrading Securities

In year 2, sold the B securities for $7,000  In year 2, sold the B securities for $7,000  

End of year 2End of year 2

1,0001,000Loss on Sale of Trading SecuritiesLoss on Sale of Trading Securities

Fair Value Adjustment Fair Value Adjustment –– Trading SecuritiesTrading Securities

3,0003,000 Year 1 Ending BalanceYear 1 Ending Balance

2,0002,000Year 2 Ending BalanceYear 2 Ending Balance

5,0005,000Required entry in Year 2Required entry in Year 2

9
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Balance SheetBalance Sheet (Year 1)(Year 1)
AssetsAssets

Investment in trading securitiesInvestment in trading securities
Less: Less: FV adjustment FV adjustment –– trading securitiestrading securities

$33,000$33,000
3,0003,000

Income StatementIncome Statement (Year 1)(Year 1)

Other expenses and losses:Other expenses and losses:
Unrealized loss on trading securitiesUnrealized loss on trading securities $3,000$3,000
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Balance SheetBalance Sheet (Year 2)(Year 2)
AssetsAssets

Investment in trading securitiesInvestment in trading securities
Add: Add: FV adjustment FV adjustment –– trading securitiestrading securities

$25,000$25,000
2,0002,000

Income StatementIncome Statement (Year 2)(Year 2)

Other expenses and losses:Other expenses and losses:
Loss on sale of trading securitiesLoss on sale of trading securities $1,000$1,000

Other revenues and gains:Other revenues and gains:
Unrealized gain on trading securitiesUnrealized gain on trading securities $5,000$5,000

12

Available for Sale
CostCostCompanyCompany

$15,000$15,000AA
8,0008,000BB

10,00010,000CC
$33,000$33,000TotalTotal

33,00033,000Investment in AvailableInvestment in Available--forfor--Sale SecuritiesSale Securities
33,00033,000CashCash

CostCostCompanyCompany
$15,000$15,000AA

8,0008,000BB
10,00010,000CC

$33,000$33,000TotalTotal

Market ValueMarket Value
$13,000$13,000

5,0005,000
12,00012,000

$30,000$30,000
3,0003,000Unrealized Loss on AvailableUnrealized Loss on Available--forfor--Sale Securities Sale Securities 

3,0003,000Fair Value Adjustment Fair Value Adjustment –– AvailableAvailable--forfor--Sale SecuritiesSale Securities

Purchased the Purchased the 
following equity following equity 

securities.securities.

End of year 1End of year 1

12
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8,0008,000Investment in AvailableInvestment in Available--forfor--Sale SecuritiesSale Securities

7,0007,000CashCash

CostCostCompanyCompany
$15,000$15,000AA

10,00010,000CC
$25,000$25,000TotalTotal

Market ValueMarket Value
$19,000$19,000

8,0008,000
$27,000$27,000

5,0005,000Unrealized Gain on AvailableUnrealized Gain on Available--forfor--Sale SecuritiesSale Securities
5,0005,000Fair Value Adjustment Fair Value Adjustment –– AvailableAvailable--forfor--Sale SecuritiesSale Securities

In year 2, sold the B securities for $7,000  In year 2, sold the B securities for $7,000  

End of year 2End of year 2

1,0001,000Loss on Sale of AvailableLoss on Sale of Available--forfor--Sale SecuritiesSale Securities

Fair Value Adjustment Fair Value Adjustment –– AvailableAvailable--forfor--Sale SecuritiesSale Securities

3,0003,000 Year 1 Ending BalanceYear 1 Ending Balance

2,0002,000Year 2 Ending BalanceYear 2 Ending Balance

5,0005,000Required entry in Year 2Required entry in Year 2
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Comprehensive IncomeComprehensive Income
All changes in equity (net assets) except those resulting 
from investments by and distributions to owners.

Minimum Pension LiabilityMinimum Pension Liability

Net Income

Comprehensive Income

Foreign Currency Translation AdjustmentForeign Currency Translation Adjustment
Unrealized Gains/Losses on AvailableUnrealized Gains/Losses on Available--forfor--Sale SecuritiesSale Securities

Deferred Gains/Losses on Derivative Financial InstrumentsDeferred Gains/Losses on Derivative Financial Instruments
Impairment of Investment in Debt SecuritiesImpairment of Investment in Debt Securities

Controlled by external market conditions, not a result of 
operations.

Comprehensive Income

Net income
+ Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)

15

xxxxxxxxxxxx

Net incomeNet income xxxxxxxxxx
Statement of Comprehensive IncomeStatement of Comprehensive Income (Year 1)(Year 1)

Other comprehensive incomeOther comprehensive income
Unrealized loss on availableUnrealized loss on available--forfor--sale securitiessale securities $3,000$3,000

Balance SheetBalance Sheet (Year 1)(Year 1)

StockholdersStockholders’’ EquityEquity

Accumulated other comprehensive income:Accumulated other comprehensive income:
Less: Less: Unrealized loss on availableUnrealized loss on available--forfor--sale sale 
securitiessecurities $3,000$3,000

Capital stockCapital stock xxxxxxxxxxxx
Retained earningsRetained earnings

AssetsAssets
Investment in availableInvestment in available--forfor--sale securitiessale securities
Less: Less: FV adjustment FV adjustment –– availableavailable--forfor--sale securitiessale securities

$33,000$33,000
3,0003,000

$30,000$30,000

15
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xxxxxxxxxxxx

Net incomeNet income xxxxxxxxxx

Income StatementIncome Statement (Year 2)(Year 2)

Other comprehensive incomeOther comprehensive income
Unrealized gain on availableUnrealized gain on available--forfor--sale securitiessale securities $5,000$5,000

Balance SheetBalance Sheet (Year 2)(Year 2)

StockholdersStockholders’’ EquityEquity

Accumulated other comprehensive income:Accumulated other comprehensive income:
Add: Add: Unrealized gain on availableUnrealized gain on available--forfor--sale sale 
securitiessecurities $2,000$2,000

Capital stockCapital stock xxxxxxxxxxxx
Retained earningsRetained earnings

AssetsAssets
Investment in availableInvestment in available--forfor--sale securitiessale securities
Add: Add: FV adjustment FV adjustment –– availableavailable--forfor--sale securitiessale securities

$25,000$25,000
2,0002,000

Other expenses and losses:Other expenses and losses:
Loss on sale of availableLoss on sale of available--forfor--sale securitiessale securities $1,000$1,000

$27,000$27,000

Statement of Comprehensive IncomeStatement of Comprehensive Income (Year 1)(Year 1)
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FactsFacts: Purchased an equity security for : Purchased an equity security for $10$10..

At yearAt year--end, the value is end, the value is $15$15..

Investment Investment –– TS         10TS         10 Investment Investment –– AFSSAFSS 1010
CashCash 1010 CashCash 1010

FV Adjustment FV Adjustment –– TSTS 55
Unrealized GainUnrealized Gain 55

FV Adjustment FV Adjustment –– AFSS       5AFSS       5
Unrealized GainUnrealized Gain 55 OCIOCININI

The security is sold for The security is sold for $12$12..

CashCash 1212
FV Adjustment FV Adjustment -- TSTS 55

Unrealized Loss Unrealized Loss –– TSTS 55

Investment Investment –– TS         TS         1010
Gain on SaleGain on Sale 22

CashCash 1212
Investment Investment –– TS         TS         1010
Gain on SaleGain on Sale 22 NINI

oror

CashCash 1212
FV AdjustmentFV Adjustment -- AFSSAFSS 55

Unrealized Loss             Unrealized Loss             55

Investment Investment –– AFSS         AFSS         1010
Gain on SaleGain on Sale 22

CashCash 1212
Investment Investment –– AFSS          10AFSS          10
Gain on SaleGain on Sale 22 NINI

oror

FV AdjustmentFV Adjustment -- TSTS 55
Unrealized Loss Unrealized Loss –– TSTS 55 NINI

FV AdjustmentFV Adjustment -- AFSSAFSS 55
Unrealized Loss             Unrealized Loss             55 OCIOCI

17
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Equity Method

Alpha purchased Alpha purchased 25%25% of the common stock of Beta for of the common stock of Beta for $200,000$200,000..

200,000200,000CashCash
200,000200,000Investment in Beta StockInvestment in Beta Stock

Beta reported net income for the year of $240,000.Beta reported net income for the year of $240,000.

60,00060,000Investment RevenueInvestment Revenue
60,00060,000Investment in Beta StockInvestment in Beta Stock

Beta paid a dividend of $36,000.Beta paid a dividend of $36,000.

9,0009,000Investment in Beta StockInvestment in Beta Stock
9,0009,000CashCash

Used when the investor is able to exercise significant control oUsed when the investor is able to exercise significant control or r 
influence over the investee (20influence over the investee (20--50% guideline).50% guideline).

19

At the time of purchase, BetaAt the time of purchase, Beta’’s FV = $s FV = $600,000600,000 and BV = $and BV = $540,000540,000..

CostCost $200,000$200,000

FV FV ($600,000 x 25%)($600,000 x 25%) $150,000$150,000

BV BV ($540,000 x 25%)($540,000 x 25%) $135,000$135,000

$50,000$50,000 GoodwillGoodwill

$15,000$15,000

Depreciable AssetsDepreciable AssetsInventoryInventory
$5,000$5,000 $10,000/ 5$10,000/ 5--year lifeyear life

5,0005,000Investment in Beta StockInvestment in Beta Stock
5,0005,000Investment RevenueInvestment Revenue

2,0002,000Investment in Beta StockInvestment in Beta Stock
2,0002,000Investment RevenueInvestment Revenue
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Fair Value Option - ASC 825-10-25

AvailableAvailable--forfor--
Sale SecuritiesSale Securities

HeldHeld--toto--Maturity Maturity 
SecuritiesSecurities

Equity Method Equity Method 
SecuritiesSecurities

Elect Fair Elect Fair 
Value OptionValue Option
Election is IrrevocableElection is Irrevocable

Classified as Classified as 
Trading SecuritiesTrading Securities

•• Reported at Fair ValueReported at Fair Value

•• Unrealized Gains/Losses Unrealized Gains/Losses 
reported as net incomereported as net income

ConvergenceConvergence

Classified as Equity Classified as Equity 
Method SecuritiesMethod Securities

21

Alpha purchased 25% of Beta for $200,000 and elected the Alpha purchased 25% of Beta for $200,000 and elected the 
fair value option. Both the fair value and book value of Betafair value option. Both the fair value and book value of Beta’’s s 
net assets were $800,000. At yearnet assets were $800,000. At year--end, Beta reported the end, Beta reported the 
following: following: 

Net income = $240,000 ($240,000x25%=$60,000)Net income = $240,000 ($240,000x25%=$60,000)
Dividends paid = $36,000 ($36,000x25%=$9,000)Dividends paid = $36,000 ($36,000x25%=$9,000)
Fair value of Beta stock = $1,100,000 ($1,100,000x25%=$275,000)Fair value of Beta stock = $1,100,000 ($1,100,000x25%=$275,000)

Use the equity method for the entire year and make the Use the equity method for the entire year and make the 
fair value adjustment at yearfair value adjustment at year--end.end.

(1) Compute the carrying value at year(1) Compute the carrying value at year--end.end.
Cost                                $200,000Cost                                $200,000
Share of BetaShare of Beta’’s income      +60,000s income      +60,000
Share of Dividends              Share of Dividends              --9,0009,000
Carrying value       Carrying value       $251,000$251,000

22

Share of BetaShare of Beta’’s income      $60,000s income      $60,000
Unrealized gain                    Unrealized gain                    24,00024,000
Included in net income     Included in net income     $84,000$84,000

24,00024,000Fair Value AdjustmentFair Value Adjustment
24,00024,000Unrealized GainUnrealized Gain

Unrealized gain =  $275,000 Unrealized gain =  $275,000 -- 251,000 = $24,000251,000 = $24,000

(2) Compute the unrealized gain or loss.(2) Compute the unrealized gain or loss.

(3) Compute what is included in net income.(3) Compute what is included in net income.



3

23

Treat as a trading security for the entire year and Treat as a trading security for the entire year and 
make the fair value adjustment at yearmake the fair value adjustment at year--end.end.

75,00075,000Fair Value AdjustmentFair Value Adjustment
75,00075,000Unrealized GainUnrealized Gain

Unrealized gain =  $275,000 Unrealized gain =  $275,000 -- 200,000 = $75,000200,000 = $75,000

(1) Compute the unrealized gain or loss.(1) Compute the unrealized gain or loss.

Dividend revenue                $ 9,000Dividend revenue                $ 9,000
Unrealized gain                    Unrealized gain                    75,00075,000
Included in net income   Included in net income   $84,000$84,000

(2) Compute what is included in net income.(2) Compute what is included in net income.

24

NonNon--RecoveryRecovery (before selling)

ImpairmentImpairment = = FV is less than (amortized) cost.FV is less than (amortized) cost.
Other than Temporary Impairment (OTTI) Other than Temporary Impairment (OTTI) 

Impairment of Investments ASC 320-10-35

Intent to sellIntent to sell (at a loss)(at a loss)

Required to sellRequired to sell (more likely 
than not)

Cannot assert the intent and Cannot assert the intent and 
ability to hold for recovery.ability to hold for recovery.

Severity, duration, & financial Severity, duration, & financial 
condition are factors.condition are factors.

AFS AFS EquityEquity
SecuritiesSecurities
(not trading 
securities)

HTM      HTM      
or       or       

AFS   AFS   
DebtDebt

SecuritiesSecurities

Recognize Recognize 
in in 

earningsearnings

Recognize Recognize 
in in 

earningsearnings

•• Credit lossCredit loss = amortized cost basis= amortized cost basis
minus minus PV of expected future cash flow.PV of expected future cash flow.

•• Credit loss Credit loss (recognize in earnings)(recognize in earnings)

•• NonNon--credit loss credit loss (recognize in OCI)(recognize in OCI)
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5%, 105%, 10--year, $10,000 bondyear, $10,000 bond
Facts:Facts:

Cost = $10,000Cost = $10,000
Interest = $500 per yearInterest = $500 per year
After 5 years, FV = $6,000After 5 years, FV = $6,000

Loss = $10,000 Loss = $10,000 -- $6,000 = $4,000$6,000 = $4,000

Future cash flow:Future cash flow:
Principal = $7,000Principal = $7,000
Interest = 4% or $400Interest = 4% or $400

PV of principal = $7,000 x .78353 = $5,485PV of principal = $7,000 x .78353 = $5,485
PV of interest  = $400 x 4.32948  = PV of interest  = $400 x 4.32948  = 1,7321,732
PV of future cash flow  = PV of future cash flow  = $7,217$7,217

Credit lossCredit loss = $10,000 = $10,000 -- $7,217 = $7,217 = $2,783$2,783
NonNon--credit loss  credit loss  = $4,000 = $4,000 -- $2,783 = $2,783 = $1,217$1,217

EarningsEarnings
OCIOCI 25
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